. 301 E. Huron St.
Clty of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, MI 48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 13-1390 Version: 1 Name: 121613 Waste Mgmt Franchise Contract Am #1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/16/2013 In control: City Council

On agenda: 12/16/2013 Final action: 12/16/2013

Enactment date: 12/16/2013 Enactment #: R-13-389

Title: Resolution to Approve Contract Amendment Number One with Waste Management of Michigan for
Commercial Waste Franchise Collection Services

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment #1 Waste Management - 2013-11-18.docx

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
12/16/2013 1 City Council Approved Pass

Resolution to Approve Contract Amendment Number One with Waste Management of Michigan for
Commercial Waste Franchise Collection Services

City Council approved a five-year commercial waste collection contract with Waste Management on
March 2, 2009, with options for one three-year extension, followed by one two-year contract
extension. This resolution approves Contract Amendment Number One to that contract with Waste
Management.

This contract amendment provides for special event service pricing on Sundays for up to 5 collection
containers that are otherwise serviced daily. This change is in response to a limited number of
businesses that have requested this service. This amendment also removes the City’s obligation to
pay Waste Management $2/ton for each ton of recycle material collected from commercial
businesses.

The March 2, 2009, City Council resolution approving the original waste collection contract with
Waste Management authorized the City Administrator to exercise the options for extensions.
Following the Council’s decision on this Amendment Number One, the City Administrator will be
reviewing the option to extend in advance of the July 1, 2014, date for the first three-year extension.

Waste Management of Michigan received updated contract compliance on August 21, 2013 and living
wage approval on April 19, 2013.

Prepared by: Tom McMurtrie, Solid Waste Coordinator
Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator
Approved by: Steven D. Powers, City Administrator

Whereas, On March 2, 2009, City Council approved a five-year commercial waste collection contract
with Waste Management of Michigan for the Ann Arbor Commercial Waste Franchise Program;

Whereas, A limited number of businesses that receive daily service have requested Sunday
collection service for their dumpsters; and

City of Ann Arbor Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 13-1390, Version: 1

Whereas, Waste Management of Michigan received updated contract compliance on August 21,
2013 and living wage approval on April 19, 2013;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve Contract Amendment Number One with Waste Management
of Michigan;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign this Contract Amendment Number
One following approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval as to substance by the City
Administrator; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to take any additional steps necessary to
implement this amendment.

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

